

19 CS DJ ADJ 1129/25

SUNIL KUMAR Vs. MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

17.10.2025

Present: Sh. Bhupendra Kumar Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for
Plaintiff.

Sh. Deepak Rathee, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no.1.

Copy supplied to counsel for defendant no.1.

All the defendants except defendant no.2 have been served. However, it is noticed that the service of defendant no.3, 4, 5 and 6 have been served by way of Whats App, but no print out has been filed of service. Therefore, their service is not proper in the absence of print out. Matter passed over.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/17.10.2025

Matter recalled.

Present: Sh. Bhupendra Kumar Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for
Plaintiff.

Sh. Deepak Rathee, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no.1.

Sh. Hardwari Lal, Ld. LAC for Defendant no.2.

Defendants no.3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11 and 12 in person.

At this stage, it is noticed that defendant no.5, defendant no.4, defendant no.3, defendant no.6, defendant no.10, defendant no.11 and defendant no.12 have all appeared in person in court.

Authority Letter has been filed by Sh. Hardwari Lal, Advocate, on behalf of defendant no.2 Rambir Singh.

All defendants have been served or have appeared or entered appearance.

Defendants appearing today have submitted that they have received a copy of the plaint. Copy also supplied to counsel for defendant no.1.

Let status quo with regard to title, possession and extent of construction be maintained till the next date of hearing.

At this stage, at request of parties, matter is referred to Mediation for **12.11.2025** at **02.00 PM** and before the court for report on **17.12.2025**.

Even if the matter is pending before the Mediation, the defendants shall file their WS and reply to the injunction application.

Order dasti.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/17.10.2025