

12 CS DJ ADJ 1129/25

SUNIL KUMAR Vs. MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

17.12.2025

Present: Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Deepak Rathi Ld. proxy counsel for
MCD/defendant no.1.
Sh. Hardwari Lal Ld. LAC for defendant no. 2.
Sh. Hardwari Lal Ld. counsel for defendant no. 4
and 5.

WS has been filed on behalf of defendant no.2
alongwith reply to the injunction application and photocopy of
documents. No original has been filed.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.1 submits that due to
technical glitches e-filing cannot be done today. He seeks some
more time. It is directed that in case WS is not filed by the
remaining defendants within 15 days from today, the right to file
the WS shall stands closed automatically without further orders.

Interim order to continue.

List the matter for arguments on the injunction
application on **11.02.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/17.12.2025